

Government of West Bengal

Panchayats and Rural Development Department Joint Administrative Building HC-7, Sector-III, Salt Lake Kolkata- 700106

No.2129

Date: 08.01.2021

NOTIFICATION

The State Government undertakes constructions and maintenance of major Rural Road Network and infrastructures like bridges etc. through Panchayats and Rural Development Department, Government of West Bengal. Now to maintain this huge assets created by major investments by the State, the undersigned is directed by order of the State Government to say that the State Government is pleased to accord sanction for creation of three (3) posts of Superintending Engineers and three (3) posts of Executive Engineers under RWP Setup of Panchayats and Rural Development Department as detailed in para 2.

The details of pay scale are as under:

I. 03 (three) numbers of Superintending Engineer (Civil) in the pay Band-4B of Rs. 28,000-52,000/- with Grade Pay of Rs. 7600/- under WBS (ROPA) Rules 2009.

II. 03 (Three) numbers of Executive Engineer (Civil) in the Pay Band -4A of Rs. 15600-42000/- with Grade pay of Rs. 6600/- under WBS(ROPA) Rules 2009.

2) The above mentioned 6 (six) posts under control of Cadre Controlling Authority of RWP set up of Panchayats and Rural Development Department of the Government of West Bengal are distributed in the following manner.

SI No.	In the following Offices of	Numbers of Posts of SE (Civil)	Number of Posts of E.E. (Civil)
1	Paschim Medinipur Zone at RRNMU, Medinipur	01 (One)	01 (One)
2	Purba Burdwan Zone at RRNMU, Bardhaman	01 (One)	01 (One)
3	Malda Zone at RRNMU, Malda	01 (One)	01 (One)
Total Number of Posts		03 (Three)	03 (Three)

*RRNMU: Rural Road Network Management Unit

- 3) The posts so created shall be filled up in accordance with the existing recruitment rules and procedure for the said posts as per Notification No: 4445-RD (JRY)/13E-26/04 dated 4th June, 2008.
- 4) The Appointing Authority for the posts created above will be Governor of West Bengal.
- 5) The charge on account of Expenditure for Pay and Allowances for the posts so created will be debited to the Head of Account "2505-Rural Employment 01- National Programme-702-Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yozana NP Non Plan 001 Rural Works Programme [PN] V-01 Salaries, etc" in the State Budget.
- 6) The D.D.O of the said posts will be the D.D.O, Panchayats and Rural Development Department at Joint Administrative Building (6th-10th floor), Saltlake, Kolkata. The Superintending Engineer of the respective offices will act as Head of Office.
- 7) The order issued with the concurrence of the Finance Department Gr.-P2 vide their U.O. No. 534 Group-P2 dated 07/10/2020 read with approval of the cabinet vide U.O. No. CAB (D)-1714 dated 22.12.2020.

8) This order shall take immediate effect.

Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal

Panchayats & Rural Development Department

Copy forwarded for information to -

- The Principal A.G.(A&E), W.B. Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700001
- 2. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I/II/III
- 3. The Treasury Officer _

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal Panchayats & Rural Development Department

No.2129/2(9)

Dated.08.01.2021

Copy forwarded for information to -

- 1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal
- 2. The Cabinet Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal
- 3. The Additional Chief Secretary, Finance Department, West Bengal
- The Additional Chief Secretary, P&RD Department, West Bengal
 The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, West Bengal
- 6. The P.S. to Hon'ble MIC, P&RD Department, West Bengal
- 7. The Special Secretary, P&RD Department, West Bengal
- 8. The Chief Engineer, P&RD Department, West Bengal
- 9. Guard File

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal

Panchayats & Rural Development Department

MIS Cell, please upload this notification.